
 

Grant Working 

Party 
 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Monday 6 November 2017 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: GFR-14 
West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 
IP33 3YU 

Full Members: Chairman Jim Thorndyke 

 Vice Chairman Margaret Marks 

 Conservative 

Members (6) 

Sarah Broughton 

Susan Glossop 
 

Ian Houlder 

Clive Pollington 

 Haverhill Indys 

Group Member 
(1) 

John Burns 
 

 

 

 Charter Group 

Member (1) 

Diane Hind  

 

 

 

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (2) 

Simon Brown 
 

Sara Mildmay-White 
 

 Haverhill Indys 
Group Member 
(1) 

Tony Brown 
 

 
 

 Charter Group 
Member (1) 

Julia Wakelam  
 

 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Claire Skoyles 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01284 757176 

Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 
Suffolk 

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757176 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 

agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 
meetings: 

The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

participation: 
There is no provision for members of the public to ask questions 

or make statements during Grant Working Party meetings. 
 

Disabled 
access: 

West Suffolk House has facilities for people with mobility 
impairments including a lift and wheelchair accessible WCs. 
However in the event of an emergency use of the lift is 

restricted for health and safety reasons.  
 

Visitor parking is at the car park at the front of the building and 

there are a number of accessible spaces. 

 
Induction 
loop: 

An Induction loop is available for meetings held in the 
Conference Chamber and some other meeting rooms. 

   

Recording of 

meetings: 
The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 
media and public are not lawfully excluded). 
 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 
being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

Agenda 

 

 Procedural Matters 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Substitutes   

3.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 

(copy attached). 
 

 

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

 

4.   Consideration of Community Chest Funding 2018/2019 5 - 248 

 Report No: GWP/SE/17/002 
 

 

5.   Dates of Future Meetings  

 No further meetings have currently been arranged for the 

2017/2018 civic year.   
 

Subject to the agreement of the outgoing Chairman, meetings 
will be arranged for 2018/2019 in due course and the Grant 
Working Party will be duly notified of confirmed dates and times 

accordingly.  
 

 

  

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GWP.SE.04.09.17 

Grant Working 

Party  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Grant Working Party held on 

Monday 4 September 2017 at 5.00 pm in GFR14, West Suffolk House,  

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

  
 

Sarah Broughton 
John Burns 
Diane Hind 

Ian Houlder 

Ian Houlder 
Margaret Marks 
Clive Pollington 

Jim Thorndyke 
 

 

 

 
By Invitation:  
Robert Everitt 

 

Portfolio Holder for Families and 

Communities 
 

 
 
 

50. Substitutes  
 
No substitutes were required. 

 

51. Election of Chairman: 2017/2018  
 
It was proposed, seconded and 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Jim Thorndyke be elected Chairman of the Grant Working 

Party for the year 2017/2018. 
 

52. Appointment of Vice-Chairman: 2017/2018  
 

It was proposed, seconded and 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Margaret Marks be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Grant 

Working Party for the year 2017/2018. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



GWP.SE.04.09.17 

53. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 

 

54. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

55. Community Chest: 2017/2018 Monitoring and Evaluation  
 
The Working Party received Report No: GWP/SE/17/001 which provided 

monitoring reports of projects that had been awarded grants from the 
2017/2018 Community Chest. The report firstly updated the Working Party on 

the first quarter monitoring of the respective projects listed in paragraph 
1.1.3 from April 2017 to June 2017. Members’ asked questions of the Families 
and Communities Officer relating to some of the organisations that had been 

awarded grants to which comprehensive responses were provided. 
 

Members’ then received monitoring reports of projects that had been awarded 
Community Chest grants under two year funding agreements, as approved by 
Cabinet in February 2016. The report provided the first quarter monitoring of 

the second year (2017/2018) of the respective projects listed in paragraph 
2.1.2 from April 2017 to June 2017.  

 
Members’ felt that where possible, further information should be provided to 
ensure organisations that had received grants under two year funding 

agreements were adequately demonstrating that the money awarded was 
funding successful projects rather than the organisation’s operational costs. 

The Families and Communities Officer assured Members that grant 
agreements were in place between the Council and each organisation which 
required adherence to criteria that would prevent grants being spent in areas 

not specified in their original application form. A discussion was also held on 
some difficulties experienced with obtaining feedback on a project from a 

specific organisation that had a two-year funding agreement in place. Whilst 
there were no concerns regarding project delivery, monitoring information 

was not forthcoming at the present time; however this would be followed up 
accordingly. 
 

The report also sought consideration of future arrangements for assessing 
applications to Community Chest funding for 2018/2019 and a proposed 

evaluation process was attached as Appendix A. The Families and 
Communities Officer highlighted that following the initial assessment of 
applications, the Working Party would receive a summary of each of the 

applications and the full applications would only be available on request. In 
response to Members’ questions, the Officer explained how the Community 

Chest scheme for 2018/2019 had been publicised, including that enquiries 
would be undertaken to publicise the scheme further via social media; and 
confirmed that the budget available for funding was £281,483. This 

2018/2019 budget was a reduction of £95,498.00 from the 2017/2018 year 
as the funding previously provided by Suffolk County Council to specifically 

fund projects associated with improving health was only available for one 
year. 

Page 2



GWP.SE.04.09.17 

 
The Working Party noted Report No: GWP/SE/17/001 and confirmed the 

proposed evaluation process for assisting the consideration of Community 
Chest applications for 2018/2019, attached as Appendix A was acceptable. 

 

56. Date of Future Meeting  
 
The Working Party noted that the next meeting would be held on Monday 6 

November 2017 at 5pm in GFR-14 at West Suffolk House.  This meeting had 
primarily been arranged to consider applications submitted for 2018/2019 

Community Chest funding. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.24 pm 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



GWP/SE/17/002 

 

 

Grant Working 

Party  
  

Title of Report: Consideration of Community 

Chest Funding 2018/2019  
 

Report No: GWP/SE/17/002 

Report to and 
dates: 

Grant Working 
Party 

6 November 2017 

Cabinet   5 December 2017 

Portfolio holder: Robert Everitt  
Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities  

Tel: 01284 769000 
Email: robert.everitt@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Davina Howes 
Assistant Director (Families and Communities) 
Tel: 01284 757070 

Email: davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To discuss applications for Community Chest funding in 
2018/2019 and recommend allocations to Cabinet. 

 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the Grant Working 

Party considers the allocation of funding detailed 
in Report No: GWP/SE/17/002 and its associated 
appendices, and makes recommendations to 

Cabinet accordingly. 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

 
The Cabinet will be asked to make this decision on 5 
December 2017, following receipt of the 

recommendations from the Grant Working Party under 
the following criteria: 

 
(ii) result in any new expenditure, income or 

savings of more than £50,000 in relation to the 

Council’s revenue budget or capital programme; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:robert.everitt@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk


GWP/SE/17/002 

 

 

 A decision taker may only make a key decision in 
accordance with the requirements of the Executive 

procedure rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.  
 

Some decisions made by Cabinet are also however, 
subject to the budget setting processes for 2019/2020.                           

 

The decisions made as a result of the report to be considered by Cabinet on 5 
December 2017 will usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be 

actioned until five clear working days of the publication of the decision 
have elapsed. This item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  The Grant Working Party has had prior 
sight of the applications via email. 

 

Alternative option(s):  The Council could choose not to provide 

any grant funding; however it is 
recognised that some support to the 
Voluntary, Community and Social 

Enterprise Sector is required.  The 
Community Chest also enables the Council 

to commission services to support the 
delivery of its priorities.  

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 Funding for grants are contained 
within existing budgets.  This 

report proposes that any 
underspends in the Community 

Chest be retained within the 
budget to be used to commission 
third sector support for specific 

community issues.  

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 To accord with the adopted criteria 

for the consideration of 
Community Chest applications.   

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The Council’s approach to grants 

has been the subject of an Equality 
Impact Assessment and no 

negative consequences have been 
identified.  

 
 
 

Page 6



GWP/SE/17/002 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 

corporate, service or project objectives) 
Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Organisations are not 
aware of our 
approach to grants 

Medium Implement a wide 
ranging 
communications plan  

Low 

Requests for funding 
exceed the amount of 

money available 

Medium Eligibility criteria and 
an evaluation 

scoring matrix to be 
used to identify best 
fit and value for 
money 

Low  

Organisations do not 
have the capacity to 

respond to the 

council’s approach to 
commissioning 

Medium  Support provided to 
organisations and a 

phased approach to 

be taken to enable 
organisations to 
become familiar with 
the new approach 

Low 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

  

Report No: GWP/SE/16/003 

Documents attached: Appendix 1:Summary of Applications 
Appendix 2: Scoring Matrix 

Appendices 3-18: Community Chest 
Applications   
 

 

 
  

Page 7

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s16480/GWP.SE.16.003%20Consideration%20of%20Community%20Chest%20Funding%202017_2018.pdf


GWP/SE/17/002 

 

1. 2018/2019 Allocations  
 

1.1 Applications for Community Chest funding for 2017/2018 closed on 
the 29 September 2017.  A total of 18 applications were received from 

a wide variety of organisations, as detailed in Appendix 1. The total 
value of the applications received is £329,301.40. £7,000.00 was 
allocated from this year’s budget as second year funding in 2016.  

 
1.2  The Community Chest budget for 2018/2019 is £281,483. 

 
 Community Chest Budget  £281,483 
 Funds already allocated     £7,000 

 Remaining Budget         £274,483 
 

Applicants can apply for a maximum of two years. 
 
1.3 There are a number of potential synergies between the applications 

and as such they have been grouped as follows: 
 

Health 
1. St Nicholas Hospice Care (3 applications for different locations) 

2. Anglia Care Trust 
 
Family Support 

3. Abundant Life Church (EPIC Dad) 
4. Suffolk Family Carers 

5. Home-Start Mid and West Suffolk 
6. Sharing Parenting Clare 
  

Counselling 
7. Relate 

8. Mentis Tree CIC 
 
Advice, Advocacy and Support  

9. REACH 
10.CAB Suffolk West 

11.Our Special Friends 
12.Rural Coffee Caravan 

 

Arts, Sports and Young People  
13. Suffolk Cinema Network 

14. Restoration Trust 
15. Sporting 87 
16. Haverhill Community Trust 

 
Each application has been summarised with the full applications 

attached as appendices (as numbered above) to this report with 
personal or sensitive information retracted.                     

 

1.4 The Working Party is reminded that the scoring matrix attached as 
Appendix 2 should be used as a guide to decision making.  

 

Page 8



GWP/SE/17/002 – Grant Working Party - Appendix 1                                                                                     

Organisation Project 2018/19 2019/20 

Health 

Anglia Care Trust Alcohol Recovery Project £10,000.00 £10,000.00 

St Nicholas Hospice Care Open House outreach support and introduction to hospice services - Barrow £1,712.00 £1,713.00 

St Nicholas Hospice Care 

Open House outreach support and introduction to hospice services - 

Haverhill £8,909.00 £8,909.00 

St Nicholas Hospice Care Open House outreach support and introduction to hospice services - BSE £6,532.00 £6,533.00 

Family Support 

HomeStart Mid and West 

Suffolk Home visits, groups and resources to support parents - Haverhill £19,846.00 £20,202.00 

Abundant Life Church 

(Epic Dads) Support, equipment and programmes to support fathers £24,154.00 £24,154.00 

Sharing Parenting Clare Parenting support programmes  £5,926.20   

Suffolk Family Carers Carer support and training programmes £18,005.00   

Counselling 

Mentis Tree CIC Acorn Counselling Service free sessions £9,000.00   

Relate Bursary support for counselling and therapy services £5,000.00 £5,000.00 

Advice, advocacy and support 

Our Special Friends Administration support for companion animal support services £6,000.00 £6,000.00 

Rural Coffee Caravan Village visits providing support and advice £3,145.20 £7,034.68 

REACH Resource centre, food bank and outreach - Haverhill £10,000.00 £10,000.00 

Suffolk West CAB Free information, advice and advocacy - operational costs £182,000.00 £182,000.00 

Arts, Sports and Young People 

Sporting 87 Bursary support for Football Development Officer £6,000.00 £6,000.00 

Restoration Trust Music Appreciation Group for people with complex mental health needs £3,542.00 £3,611.00 

Suffolk Cinema Network Equipment and publicity for SCN £3,500.00 £3,500.00 

Haverhill Community 

Trust Activities for young people £6,030.00   

Previously allocated funds 

Suffolk Accident Rescue 
Service (SARS) Specialist Medical Care  £2,000.00  

Theatre Royal (BSE) Arts Wellbeing £5,000.00  

Total application value (new applications)  £329,301.40 £294,656.68 

Budget   £281,483.00 £281,483.00 

Total Budget (minus £7,000 previously allocated funds) £274,483.00  

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Matrix for evaluation of Community Chest applications  
 

The following eligibility and selection criteria have been developed in order to support the 
assessment of the Community Chest applications.  The selection criteria provide a score so that 
applications can be assessed in a fair and transparent manner and are a guide for decision-makers.   

 
Eligibility Criteria; Grants are awarded on the understanding that funding;                    GWP/SE/17/002 - APPENDIX 2 

 
• is for work or activities which are going to happen in the future (no retrospective applications); 
• is not primarily for research or analysis; 

• is for work that will predominantly benefit people who live or work in Forest Heath District Council or St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council; 

• i
[...]
ation received over the 

past three years from either Forest Heath District Council or St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council? 

 

 

 

Funding source Amount (£) Reason for funding 

 
 

Forest Heath 
 
 

St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council 

 
 

 
 

£50 (3.3.16) 
 

 
£500 
(26.1.17) 

 
£250 

(12.12.16) 

 
 

 
Unknown 

 
Equipment for Haverhill hub café – 
money from locality budget 

 
Best stand in fayre 

Total:  £800  

Page 48



 

 

 

 

Local Authority SEBC 

Organisation Anglia Care Trust 

Amount Requested £10,000.00 (2018-19) £10,000.00 (2019-20) 

Total Project Cost  £43,115.00 (county-wide) 

Match Funding Volunteer hours - £8,775,00 (not included in costs) 

PCC Safer Suffolk Fund - £20,000.00 (decision pending) 

Partnerships Police, Turning Point and other drug and alcohol services, 

Marginalised and Vulnerable Adult health service, Money 

Advice, Domestic Abuse Outreach and Housing Services. 

West Suffolk Bid? Yes 

 

 
Overview 

ACT are seeking to continue the delivery of a countywide outreach service 
aimed at reducing the negative impact of alcohol.  The total cost of the service 
for 1 year is £34,340 (plus volunteering hours). ACT are applying for £10,000 

to cover approximately one third of the costs which relates to the delivery of 
the service to individuals living in the St Edmundsbury area. 

 
Outreach support to vulnerable people who are part of or on the periphery of 

the street drinking community. The service is delivered on a 1:1 basis aiming 

to empower the individuals to take positive steps forward and to reduce the 

amount and strength of alcohol they are consuming.  This is achieved through 

a broad but frequent series of interventions including supporting service users 

to attend general medical and alcohol treatment appointments, 1:1 support 

sessions, completion and monitoring of alcohol consumption and accessing 

financial and debt advice. 

 
Outputs 

ACT will work with 40 people across Suffolk in the next 1
[...]
ed “street drinkers” in 

Ipswich.  We have supported a high number of people into different degrees of 
recovery, supported with accommodation needs and access to benefit advice.  
It is through this service that awareness was raised of the impact in other 

towns across Suffolk and in 2015 we obtained funding from the Suffolk Police 
and Crime Commissioner to extend the work across the county by employing 

an Alcohol Outreach Officer. 
 

Maximum 300 words 

 

2.5. What was your organization’s total income for last financial year?   

(your branch if part of a larger organization)          
 
2.6. What was your organization’s total expenditure for last financial year? 

(your branch if part of a larger organization)       
 

2.7. Does your organization have more than six months running costs?      
Yes/No 
(your branch if part of a larger organization)         

 
2.8. What are your organization’s current unrestricted reserves or savings? 

(your branch if part of a larger organization)          
  

 

£2,080,971 

£2,225,880 

£90,907 

Page 53



 

 

3. About Your project 

 

3.1. What do you want the funding for? Please be specific. Please note that 
‘project’ is meant to describe the project for which you are seeking 
funding, and not your 6organization. Please include outputs (what you will 

deliver). 

 

We are seeking to continue the delivery of a countywide outreach service 

aimed at reducing the negative impact of alcohol.  The total cost of the service 

for 1 year is £34,340 and we are applying for £10,000 to cover approximately 

one third of the costs which relates to the delivery of the service to individuals 

living in the St Edmundsbury area.  The service provides a 0.8 FTE Outreach 

Officer and 3 volunteers operating across Suffolk. 

 

We deliver vital support to vulnerable people who are part of or on the 

periphery of the street drinking community.  The outreach service was 

initiated in 2015, when funding was awarded via the Saf
[...]
ree venue. You 

might find it useful to give volunteer hours a value, such as the minimum wage, 

or higher if you have volunteers with particular expertise it would be expensive 

to pay for. 

5.5. What other funders have you applied to for this project but have not yet 

had a decision from? 

Funder Amount requested Decision timescale 

 

 

 

£ 

£ 

£ 

 

  

 

Page 246



 

 

5.6. How much funding are you applying to us for? 

 

2018/19 £6030 2019/20 £ 

 

5.7. What other grants and contracts has your organisation received over the 
past three years from either Forest Heath District Council or St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council? 
 

 

 

 

Funding source Amount (£) Reason for funding 

 

None  
 

 

 

Total:    

Page 247



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Consideration of Community Chest Funding 2018/2019
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 1
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 2
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 3a - St Nicholas Hospice Care (Barrow)
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 3b - St Nicholas Hospice Care (Bury St Edmunds)
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 3c - St Nicholas Hospice Care (Haverhill)
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 4 - Anglia Care Trust
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 5 - Abundant Life Church (EPIC Dad)
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 6 - Suffolk Family Carers
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 7 - HomeStart Mid & West Suffolk
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 8 - Sharing Parenting Clare
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 9 - Relate
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 10 - Mentis Tree CIC
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 11 - REACH
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 12 - CAB Suffolk West
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 13 - Our Special Friends
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 14 - Rural Coffee Caravan
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 15 - Suffolk Cinema Network
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 16 - Restoration Trust
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 17 - Sporting 87
	GWP.SE.17.002 Appendix 18 - Haverhill Community Trust




Minutes of the meeting


GWP.SE.06.11.2017

Grant Working 
Party 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grant Working Party held on
Monday 6 November 2017 at 5.00 pm in GFR14, West Suffolk House,  

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Chairman Jim Thorndyke
Vice Chairman Margaret Marks

Sarah Broughton
John Burns
Diane Hind

Susan Glossop
Ian Houlder
Clive Pollington

By Invitation:
Robert Everitt Portfolio Holder for Families 

and Communities

In attendance: Mike Chester

57. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence had been received.

58. Substitutes 

No substitutions were required.

59. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

60. Consideration of Community Chest Funding 2018/2019 

(Councillor Sarah Broughton declared a local non-pecuniary interest in 
Appendix 15: Application from 'Our Special Friends' as she was an 
acquaintance of the applicant. In respect of Appendix 17: Application from 
‘Suffolk Cinema Network’, in the interests of openness and transparency, 
Councillor Jim Thorndyke wished it to be recorded that he was involved with 
the operation of Stanton Village Cinema; however, he considered the 
applicant was not connected to this initiative. Councillor John Burns declared 
a local non-pecuniary interest in Appendix 20: Application from 'Haverhill 
Community Trust' , as a trustee of this organisation in his capacity as a 



GWP.SE.06.11.2017

Haverhill Town Councillor. All three Members remained in the meeting for the 
consideration of these items.)

The Working Party considered Report No: GWP/SE/17/002, which sought 
approval for a number of applications submitted for Community Chest funding 
in the 2018/2019 financial year.  The recommendations of the Grant Working 
Party would be considered by Cabinet on 5 December 2017 for approval.

Applications for Community Chest funding for 2018/2019 closed on 29 
September 2017.  A total of 18 applications were received from a wide variety 
of organisations as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. Applicants could 
apply for a maximum of two years, and if applicable, this was also 
summarised in Appendix 1. 

As indicated above, £7,000 had previously been allocated in 2016/2017 for 
2018/2019,  as part of two-year funding agreements, as follows:

These allocations were noted by the Working Party and no further discussion 
was held on these grants.

There were a number of potential synergies between the applications and as 
such they were grouped in the following categories for consideration by the 
Working Party:

 Health
 Family Support
 Counselling
 Advice, Advocacy and Support
 Arts, Sports and Young People

Each application was required to be evaluated in accordance with the 
eligibility and selection criteria set out in Appendix 2, and was considered in 
turn.

Following due consideration, the following was agreed:

The Working Party considered the following applications fully met the 
eligibility and selection criteria and supported the allocation of the full amount 
for each project in 2018/2019, as applied for:

(a) Mentis Tree CIC; and
(b) Haverhill Community Trust.

The Working Party considered that the following applications met the 
eligibility and selection criteria; however as the Council had not previously 
granted Community Chest funding to these organisations before, Members 
felt that the allocation should be granted for one year only and not for two 
years, as applied for, in order that these organisations could firstly be given 
the opportunity to adequately demonstrate the benefits and success of their 

(a) Suffolk Accident Rescue Service (SARS): £2,000
(b) Theatre Royal (Bury St Edmunds): £5,000



GWP.SE.06.11.2017

individual projects, or seek alternative funding sources in future years, as 
appropriate:

(a) Anglia Care Trust (for a reduced amount of £5,000, see below);
(b) St Nicholas’ Hospice Care (Barrow); and
(c) Sporting 87.

The Working Party considered that the following applications met the 
eligibility and selection criteria and were satisfied that funding should be 
recommended to be allocated for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020, as applied for:

(a) St Nicholas’ Hospice Care (Bury St Edmunds);
(b) St Nicholas’ Hospice Care (Haverhill);
(c) HomeStart Mid and West Suffolk (for a reduced amount of £10,000 for 

each year, see below);
(d) Relate Norfolk and Suffolk;
(e) Our Special Friends;
(f) REACH Community Projects;
(g) Citizens’ Advice Bureau Suffolk West; and
(h) Suffolk Cinema Network.
 
In respect of the above organisations, they would be asked to submit an 
evidence-based report (in addition to the usual monitoring reporting), 
detailing the benefits and success of their individual project in 2018/2019 so 
a re-assessment could be made before releasing funding for 2019/2020.

Regarding the application submitted by the Anglia Care Trust for support 
towards funding the delivery of a countywide outreach service aimed at 
reducing the negative impact of alcohol, the Working Party considered that 
funding should be awarded to cover individuals specifically residing in the St 
Edmundsbury area and that as several other organisations provided help with 
alcohol related issues, it was important to monitor and measure the success 
of this project and whether it had generated positive outcomes. 

The Working Party recognised the benefits of the project and considered it 
met the eligibility and selection criteria; however, it felt that an allocation of 
£5,000 in 2018/2019 only instead of the £10,000 that had been applied for in 
2018/2019 and 2019/2020, was a more appropriate amount for the reasons 
given above.

Regarding the application submitted by HomeStart Mid and West Suffolk for 
support towards funding the ongoing development of a HomeStart service 
within Haverhill, the Working Party initially expressed concern that no match 
funding had been sought and therefore the organisation needed to be 
encouraged to seek additional funding sources.  The Council had supported 
other HomeStart projects in previous years; however these projects had not 
received the level of funding applied for in this instance.

The Working Party recognised the benefits of the project and considered it 
met the eligibility and selection criteria; however, it felt that an allocation of 
£10,000 in 2018/2019  and 2019/2020 only instead of the £19,846 that had 
been applied for in 2018/2019 and £20,202 in 2019/2020, were more 
appropriate amounts for the reasons given above.



GWP.SE.06.11.2017

The following applications were not supported on this occasion and would not 
be recommended for funding:

(a) Abundant Life Church (Epic Dad);                
(b) Sharing Parenting, Clare; and
(c) Rural Coffee Caravan.                   

Reasons for this included:

 not meeting the eligibility and selection criteria;
 the quality of the application;
 lack of justification for the amount of funding requested and how it 

would be utilised;
 similar projects already existed in St Edmundsbury, therefore some 

projects could be consolidated with other existing organisations 
through effective collaborative working;

 whether the objectives of the project would benefit sufficient numbers 
of the community; and

 projects could be funded by alternative funding sources.

If the Working Party’s recommendations were approved by Cabinet, the 
officers would provide individual feedback to those applicants that had been 
unsuccessful.

Regarding the application submitted by Suffolk Family Carers for support 
towards carer support and training programmes, the Working Party was 
minded to set aside an allocation of £10,000 in 2018/2019 instead of the 
£18,005 requested; however Members wished to obtain further information 
on the proposed project and previous successes before making a 
recommendation to Cabinet. Whilst the Working Party recognised their 
important work, some reluctance to support the full application was 
expressed as it amounted to approximately 90% of the total project cost and 
Members felt Suffolk Family Carers needed to access other funding sources.

Similarly, in respect of the application received from The Restoration Trust, 
the Working Party wished to obtain further information regarding the purpose 
of the project and its previous successes.  The application was considered not 
to contain sufficient information and there was some discussion on the 
applicant’s financial situation and that as similar projects already existed in St 
Edmundsbury, whether it could be consolidated with other existing 
organisations through effective collaborative working.
Once this information was gathered, it was agreed that the Working Party 
would be consulted by email to ascertain whether it wished to confirm its 
intention to recommend grant funding to the above two organisations or not.   



GWP.SE.06.11.2017

RESOLVED:
That

(1) consideration of the following applications be deferred to enable further 
information/clarification to be sought on the relevant application, 
namely: 

(a) Suffolk Family Carers: £18,005; and
(b) The Restoration Trust £3,542 (2018/19) and £3,611 (2019/20).

(2) Having obtained the further information/clarification required on each 
of the two applications above, further discussion be undertaken on 
them with the Grant Working Party by email, following which delegated 
authority be given to the Head of Families and Communities, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Working 
Party to determine the level of grant (if any) to be recommended to 
Cabinet for approval.  

RECOMMENDED That:

(1) the allocation of Community Chest funding for 2018/2019, as 
previously approved in 2016/2017 as part of two-year funding 
agreements, be noted, namely: 

 (2) the allocation of Community Chest funding for 2018/2019, as 
detailed in Report No: GWP/SE/17/002, be approved, namely: 

(3) subject to the budget setting process for 2019/2020, and 
subject to the satisfactory submission of evidence-based 
reports detailing the benefits and success of each individual 
project in 2018/2019, the allocation of Community Chest 
funding for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020, be approved, namely:

(a) Suffolk Accident 
Rescue Service 
(SARS): £2,000

(b) Theatre Royal (Bury 
St Edmunds): £5,000

(a) Anglia Care Trust: £5,000
(b) St Nicholas’ Hospice 

Care (Barrow): £1,712
(c) Mentis Tree CIC: £9,000

(d) Sporting 87: £6,000

(e) Haverhill Community 
Trust: £6,030



GWP.SE.06.11.2017

(4) No Community Chest funding for 2018/2019 be awarded to:

(a) Abundant Life Church (Epic Dad);                
(b) Sharing Parenting, Clare;  and 
(c) Rural Coffee Caravan.  
 

(Councillor Ian Houlder left the meeting following the consideration of the 
application submitted by Mentis Tree CIC and Councillor Margaret Marks left 
the meeting during the consideration of the application submitted by Haverhill 
Community Trust.)   

61. Dates of Future Meetings 

No further meetings had been arranged for the 2017/2018 civic year.  
Subject to the agreement of the outgoing Chairman, meetings would be 
arranged for 2018/2019 in due course and the Grant Working Party would be 
duly notified of confirmed dates and times accordingly. 

The meeting concluded at 7.01 pm

2018/19 2019/20

(a) St Nicholas’ 
Hospice Care 
(Bury St 
Edmunds): £6,532 £6,533

(b) St Nicholas’ 
Hospice Care 
(Haverhill): £8,909 £8,909

(c) HomeStart Mid 
and West Suffolk: £10,000 £10,000

(d) Relate Norfolk and 
Suffolk: £5,000 £5,000

(e) Our Special 
Friends: £6,000 £6,000

(f) REACH Community 
Projects: £10,000 £10,000

(g) Citizens Advice 
Bureau Suffolk 
West: £182,000 £182,000

(h) Suffolk Cinema 
Network: £3,500 £3,500



GWP.SE.06.11.2017

Signed by:

Chairman


